𝐶2 = 10 cycle, 𝐶OCRR = 84 $/order, 𝐶PCRR = 195 $/unit, 𝑝 = 55 (units/unit time), 𝑞 = 0.1 (units/unit time),
𝑑2 = 0.3, 𝐶DCRR = 40 $/unit, 𝐶DCRR1 = 5 $/unit, 𝐶HCRR = 60 $/unit/unit time, 𝐶HCRR1 = 4 $/unit/unit time,
𝜂𝑟 = 0.92, 𝜇𝑟 = 0.69, 𝐷𝑟 = 83, 𝐷0 = 34, 𝐼𝑐 = 40, 𝑡𝑚2 = 0.46 unit time. Total cost has the best possible value of
3261.21, 𝑡𝑟1 is 0.98, and 𝑇𝑡 is 1.14. Equation (74) and 𝑡𝑟 = 𝑇𝑡−𝑡𝑟1

𝐶2
can be used to calculate 𝑡𝑟.

This study validates numerically through the Hessian matrix.

It satisfies condition det

⎛⎝ 𝜕2TC𝑅

𝜕𝑡2𝑟1

𝜕2TC𝑅

𝜕𝑡𝑟1𝜕T𝑡

𝜕2TC𝑅

𝜕𝑡𝑟1𝜕T𝑡

𝜕2TC𝑅

𝜕T2
𝑡

⎞⎠ > 1.3 × 108 > and 𝜕2TC2
𝜕𝑡2𝑟1

> 7247.41 > 0, 𝜕2TC2
𝜕𝑇 2

𝑡
> 22 358.8 > 0

& 𝜕2TC2
𝜕𝑡𝑟1𝜕𝑇𝑡

= −5410.03 for the optimal value 𝑡*𝑟1, 𝑇
*
𝑡 .

7. Sensitivity analysis

This component of the research looks at the consequences of changing organization parameters in order to
conduct a sensitivity of the planned model by regard to a few parameters.

MANUFACTURING/REMANUFACTURING BASED SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 845

Figure 3. Flow of supplier advertisement cost, retailer’s deterioration and purchasing cost
during manufacturing cycle.

Table 3. Total cost change with respect to advertisement cost.

Percentage
change

𝑡𝑚1 𝑡𝑚2 Total cost ($/time unit)

−10% 0.41 0.46 20 451.8
−5% 0.41 0.46 20 507.1

𝐶ACM(81($/advertisement)) 0% 0.41 0.46 20 562.4
+5% 0.34 0.37 21 012.6
+10% 0.34 0.37 21 129.3

Table 4. Total cost change with respect to retailer’s manufacturing deterioration cost.

Percentage
change

𝑡𝑚1 𝑡𝑚2 Total cost ($/time unit)

−10% 0.41 0.46 20 543.4
−5% 0.41 0.46 20 552.9

𝐶DCRM(44($/unit)) 0% 0.41 0.46 20 562.4
+5% 0.44 0.46 20 571.9
+10% 0.34 0.38 20 980.4

Observations and managerial insights

Results of manufacturing cycle are shown in Figure 3 and Tables 3–5, whereas the remanufacturing cycle’s
results are shown in Table 6, Figures 4–6. The following are the results of this study.

(i) Figure 4 shows that adjusting the cost parameters 𝐶SCR and 𝐶PCR by a percentage reduces the overall cost
of remanufacturing cycle. As a result, as the deterioration parameter 𝐶DCR is modified by a percentage,
the overall cost is increased.

(ii) Table 3 demonstrates that a very tiny drop follows a change in advertising cost in manufacturing time 𝑡𝑚1

and 𝑡𝑚2, while the total cost is increased.